as adjusted condensed consolidated balance sheet data as of March 31, 2007 reflect adjustments to our historical
financial data to give effect to the sale of the common stock offered by this prospectus at an initial offering price of
$22.00 per share, and the use of the net proceeds therefrom as if such transaction had occurred on March 31, 2007.

We calculate earnings per share on a pro forma basis, based on an assumed number of shares outstanding at the time
of the initial public offering with respect to the existing shares.

You should read the following summary historical and pro forma financial data in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and other financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, including �Capitalization,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data�
and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

8

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Pro Forma
for the

Recapitalization
Pro Forma

for the
and as

adjusted

Recapitalization
for the

Offering

Historical
for the

Year Ended
for the

Year Ended
Year Ended December 31, December 31, December 31,

2004 2005 2006 2006 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated statement of
income data:
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 984,517 $ 1,140,329 $ 1,368,712 $ 1,368,712 $ 1,368,712
Sale of merchandise 162,720 102,894 92,524 92,524 92,524
Sale of used rental equipment 181,486 217,534 191,652 191,652 191,652

Total revenues 1,328,723 1,460,757 1,652,888 1,652,888 1,652,888

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals,
excluding depreciation 492,323 527,208 591,340 591,340 591,340
Depreciation�rental equipment 192,323 212,325 253,379 253,379 253,379
Cost of sales of merchandise 122,873 69,914 57,636 57,636 57,636
Cost of rental equipment sales 147,131 173,276 145,425 145,425 145,425

Total cost of revenues 954,650 982,723 1,047,780 1,047,780 1,047,780

Gross profit 374,073 478,034 605,108 605,108 605,108

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and
administrative 118,130 122,281 135,526 140,967 134,967
Depreciation and
amortization�non-rental 32,641 33,776 38,783 38,783 38,783
Recapitalization expenses (1) � � 10,277 � �

Total operating expenses 150,771 156,057 184,586 179,750 173,750

Operating income 223,302 321,977 420,522 425,358 431,358
Interest expense, net 45,666 64,280 116,370 254,277 233,302
Other income, net (58) (100) (311) (311) (311)

Income before provisions for
income taxes 177,694 257,797 304,463 171,392 198,367

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 16

Provision for income taxes 66,717 93,600 117,941 66,393 76,842

Net income $ 110,977 $ 164,197 $ 186,522 $ 104,999 $ 121,525

Preferred dividends (15,995) (15,995) (7,997) � �

Net income available for
common stockholders $ 94,982 $ 148,202 $ 178,525 $ 104,999 $ 121,525

Weighted average shares
outstanding used in computing
net income per common share:
Basic and diluted (2)(3) 330,697 330,697 307,845 89,733 100,220(4)

Net income per common
share:
Basic and diluted (2)(3) $ 0.29 $ 0.45 $ 0.58 $ 1.17 $ 1.21(4)

Other financial data:
EBITDA (5) $ 448,324 $ 568,178 $ 712,995 $ 717,831 $ 723,831
Adjusted EBITDA (5) 449,575 571,155 725,581 725,581 725,581
Adjusted EBITDA margin 33.8% 39.1% 43.9% 43.9% 43.9%
Depreciation of rental
equipment and depreciation
and amortization of non-rental
equipment 224,964 246,101 292,162 292,162 292,162
Capital expenditures:
Rental $ 419,900 $ 691,858 $ 721,258 $ 721,258 $ 721,258
Non-rental 33,490 4,641 28,592 28,592 28,592
Proceeds from sales of used
equipment and non-rental
equipment (215,622) (233,731) (207,613) (207,613) (207,613)

Net capital expenditures $ 237,768 $ 462,768 $ 542,237 $ 542,237 $ 542,237

Other operational data
(unaudited):
Utilization (6) 67.7% 70.6% 72.0% 72.0% 72.0%
Average fleet age (months) 40.0 30.2 25.0 25.0 25.0
Same store rental revenues
growth (7) 11.8% 17.6% 18.9% 18.9% 18.9%
Employees (8) 4,812 4,938 5,187 5,187 5,187

Historical
December 31,

2004 2005 2006
(in millions)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Rental equipment, net $ 1,127 $ 1,421 $ 1,739

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 17

Total assets 2,422 2,764 3,326
Debt 1,277 1,247 3,006
Total liabilities 1,759 1,951 3,761
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 663 814 (435)

9

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Pro Forma
as adjusted

for the
Offering

Historical for the Three
Three Months Ended

March 31, Months Ended

2006 2007
March 31,

2007
(in thousands, except per share data)

Condensed Consolidated statement of income data:
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 302,124 $ 347,975 $ 347,975
Sale of merchandise 24,651 20,598 20,598
Sale of used rental equipment 59,116 37,774 37,774

Total revenues 385,891 406,347 406,347

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals, excluding depreciation 140,456 156,009 156,009
Depreciation�rental equipment 56,599 68,551 68,551
Cost of sales of merchandise 15,505 12,352 12,352
Cost of rental equipment sales 45,022 26,943 26,943

Total cost of revenues 257,582 263,855 263,855

Gross profit 128,309 142,492 142,492

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative 31,846 34,089 32,589
Depreciation and amortization�non-rental 9,092 10,856 10,856

Total operating expenses 40,938 44,945 43,445

Operating income 87,371 97,547 99,047
Interest expense, net 22,648 64,200 58,956
Other income, net (161) 89 89

Income before provisions for income taxes 64,884 33,258 40,002
Provision for income taxes 23,714 13,015 15,645

Net income $ 41,170 $ 20,243 $ 24,357

Preferred dividends (3,999) � �

Net income available for common stockholders $ 37,171 $ 20,243 $ 24,357

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 19

Weighted average shares outstanding used in computing net
income per common share:
Basic (2)(3) 330,697 90,648 101,134(4)

Diluted (2)(3) 330,697 92,188 102,674(4)

Net income per common share:
Basic and diluted (2)(3) $ 0.11 $ 0.22 $ 0.24(4)

Other financial data:
EBITDA (5) $ 153,223 $ 176,865 $ 178,365
Adjusted EBITDA (5) 154,565 179,390 179,390
Adjusted EBITDA margin 40.1% 44.1% 44.1%
Depreciation of rental equipment and depreciation and
amortization of non-rental equipment 65,691 79,407 79,407
Capital expenditures:
Rental $ 174,690 $ 100,425 $ 100,425
Non-rental 6,468 7,869 7,869
Proceeds from sales of used equipment and non-rental
equipment (64,690) (41,938) (41,938)

Net capital expenditures $ 116,468 $ 66,356 $ 66,356

Other operational data (unaudited):
Utilization (6) 70.2% 70.3% 70.3%
Average fleet age (months) 28.0 25.4 25.4
Same store rental revenues growth (7) 24.2% 12.7% 12.7%
Employees (8) 4,967 5,214 5,214

Pro Forma
Historical as adjusted
March 31, for the Offering

2007 March 31, 2007
(in millions)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Rental equipment, net $ 1,743 $ 1,743
Total assets 3,281 3,276
Debt 3,009 2,778
Total liabilities 3,689 3,447
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (408) (171)

10

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

(1) Recapitalization expenses of approximately $10.3 million include fees and expenses related to the
consummation of the Recapitalization and not otherwise amortized or applied to stockholders� equity.

(2) Share amounts reflect a 100 for 1 stock split effected on November 27, 2006 and a 37.435 for 1 stock split
effected on May 18, 2007.

(3) Basic net income per common share has been computed using the weighted average number of shares of
common stock outstanding during the period. Diluted net income per common share has been computed using

[…]

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial
public offering price of the shares of our common stock and the net tangible book value per share after this offering.

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share represents the amount of total book value of tangible assets less total
liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock then outstanding. Our net tangible book deficit as of
March 31, 2007 was $1,333.9 million, or $14.71 per share, based on the 90,647,591 shares of common stock
outstanding as of such date. After giving effect to our sale of 12,500,000 shares in this offering at an initial public
offering price of $22.00 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses, our
pro forma net tangible book deficit as of March 31, 2007 would have been $1,096.6 million, or $10.63 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in the pro forma net tangible book value of $4.08 per share to existing stockholders
and an immediate and substantial dilution of $32.63 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution:

Per Share

Assumed initial public offering price $ 22.00
Net tangible book value (deficit) as of March 31, 2007 (14.71)
Increase attributable to this offering 4.08

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) after this offering (10.63)

Dilution in net tangible book value to new investors $ 32.63

The following table summarizes as of March 31, 2007 the total number of shares of common stock purchased from us,
the total consideration paid to us, and the weighted average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by new
investors purchasing shares from us in this offering at our initial public offering price of $22.00 per share, and before
deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Total
Shares Acquired Consideration Weighted

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Average

Price
Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Existing stockholders 95,044 88% $ 620,125 69% $ 6.52
New investors 12,500 12 275,000 31 22.00

Total 107,544 100% $ 895,125 100% 8.32

The number of shares held by the existing stockholders, which includes shares being sold by the selling stockholders,
will be further reduced to the extent the underwriters exercise their overallotment option to purchase additional shares

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 64

from such selling stockholders. If the underwriters fully exercise their overallotment option, the existing stockholders
will own a total of 83,585,178 shares, or approximately 78% of our total outstanding shares.

The foregoing discussion and tables give effect to the issuance of common stock upon exercise of all outstanding

[…]

therefrom and the sale of common stock offered by this prospectus and the use of the net sale proceeds therefrom.

The Recapitalization has been accounted for as a leveraged recapitalization whereby our assets and liabilities remain
at historical values and are not revalued and recorded at their fair value at the time of the Recapitalization.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
information included in this prospectus under the captions �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical
Consolidated Financial Data� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� and with our historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto.

38

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjustments

for the for the Pro
Recapitalization Offering Forma

and Use of Pro Forma
and Use

of as
Historical Proceeds(1) Subtotal Proceeds Adjusted

Statement of income
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 1,368,712 $ � $ 1,368,712 $ � $ 1,368,712
Sale of merchandise 92,524 � 92,524 � 92,524
Sale of used rental equipment 191,652 � 191,652 � 191,652

Total revenues 1,652,888 � 1,652,888 � 1,652,888

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals,
excluding depreciation 591,340 � 591,340 � 591,340
Depreciation�rental equipment 253,379 � 253,379 � 253,379
Cost of sales of merchandise 57,636 � 57,636 � 57,636
Cost of rental equipment sales 145,425 � 145,425 � 145,425

Total cost of revenues 1,047,780 � 1,047,780 � 1,047,780

Gross profit 605,108 � 605,108 � 605,108
Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and
administrative 135,526 5,441(2) 140,967 (6,000)(2) 134,967
Depreciation and
amortization�non-rental 38,783 � 38,783 � 38,783
Recapitalization expenses 10,277 (10,277)(3) � � �

Total operating expenses 184,586 (4,836) 179,750 (6,000) 173,750

Operating income 420,522 4,836 425,358 6,000 431,358
Interest expense 116,370 137,907(4) 254,277 (20,975)(4) 233,302
Other income, net (311) � (311) � (311)

Income before provision for
income taxes 304,463 (133,071) 171,392 26,975 198,367
Provision for income taxes 117,941 (51,548)(5) 66,393 10,449(5) 76,842

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 67

Net income $ 186,522 $ (81,523) $ 104,999 $ 16,526 $ 121,525

Preferred dividends (7,997) 7,997 � � �

Net income available for
common stockholders $ 178,525 $ (73,526) $ 104,999 $ 16,526 $ 121,525

Weighted average shares
outstanding used in computing
net income per common share:
Basic and diluted(6)(7) 307,845 89,733 100,220(8)

Net income per common share:
Basic and diluted(6)(7) $ 0.58 $ 1.17 $ 1.21(8)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

39

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Offering

and Pro
Use of Forma

Historical(1) Proceeds as Adjusted

Balance sheet
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,481 $ � $ 1,481
Accounts receivable, net 259,275 � 259,275
Inventory 18,130 � 18,130
Rental equipment, net 1,742,852 � 1,742,852
Property and equipment, net 181,570 � 181,570
Goodwill 925,621 � 925,621
Deferred financing costs 65,864 (4,956)(9) 60,908
Other assets 85,771 � 85,771

Total assets $ 3,280,564 $ (4,956) $ 3,275,608

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 192,411 $ � $ 192,411
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 189,192 (11,532)(10) 177,660
Debt 3,008,828 (230,700)(11) 2,778,128
Deferred income taxes 298,374 � 298,374

Total liabilities 3,688,805 (242,232) 3,446,573

Stockholders� equity (deficit)
Preferred stock, no par value, 500,000 shares authorized;
no shares issued and outstanding � � �
Common stock, no par value, 300,000,000 shares
authorized; (i) Actual�90,647,591 shares issued and
outstanding and (ii) Pro forma�103,147,591 shares issued
and outstanding 561,918 255,314 817,232
Accumulated deficit (979,656) (12,200)(12) (997,694)

(2,815)(13)
(3,023)(14)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 9,497 � 9,497

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (408,241) 237,276 (170,965)

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 69

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 3,280,564 $ (4,956) $ 3,275,608

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

40

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the Pro
Offering Forma
and Use

of as
Historical Proceeds Adjusted

Statement of income
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 347,975 $ � $ 347,975
Sale of merchandise 20,598 � 20,598
Sale of used rental equipment 37,774 � 37,774

Total revenues 406,347 � 406,347

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals, excluding depreciation 156,009 � 156,009
Depreciation�rental equipment 68,551 � 68,551
Cost of sales of merchandise 12,352 � 12,352
Cost of rental equipment sales 26,943 � 26,943

Total cost of revenues 263,855 � 263,855

Gross profit 142,492 � 142,492
Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative 34,089 (1,500)(2) 32,589
Depreciation and amortization�non-rental 10,856 � 10,856

Total operating expenses 44,945 (1,500) 43,445

Operating income 97,547 1,500 99,047
Interest expense 64,200 (5,244)(4) 58,956
Other income, net 89 � 89

Income before provision for income taxes 33,258 6,744 40,002
Provision for income taxes 13,015 2,630(5) 15,645

Net income $ 20,243 $ 4,114 $ 24,357

Weighted average shares outstanding used in computing net income
per common share:
Basic(6)(7) 90,648 101,134(8)

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 71

Diluted(6)(7) 92,188 102,674(8)

Net income per common share:
Basic and diluted(6)(7) $ 0.22 $ 0.24(8)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

41

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) The Recapitalization was consummated on November 27, 2006. The Recapitalization was accomplished through

[…]

(3) The pro forma adjustment reflects the elimination of one-time fees and expenses related to the consummation of
the Recapitalization and not otherwise amortized or applied to stockholders� equity.

(4) The pro forma adjustments to interest expense reflect the repayment of existing debt and the issuance of
$620 million of Senior Notes, $1,124 million of indebtedness under the Senior ABL Facilities and $1,130 million of
indebtedness under the Senior Term Facility as well as the repayment by us of $230.7 million under the Senior Term
Facility. The adjustments also reflect payment of the commitment fee related to the unfunded portion of the Senior
ABL Facilities and amortization of debt financing costs. Our outstanding capital lease obligations remained
unchanged as a result of the Recapitalization. The following table sets forth debt we incurred in connection with the
Recapitalization, the interest associated with the relief of intercompany debt with affiliates of ACAB, as well as the
additional amortization of deferred financing fees incurred in connection therewith.

Pro Forma

Loan Indexed Supplemental Total
Adjustments

to
Value Rate(a) Rate Rate Interest

(dollars in thousands)
Recapitalization debt
Senior ABL Facilities $ 1,124,000 5.36% 1.75% 7.11% $ 71,955
Senior ABL Revolving Credit
Facility (unused portion) 576,000 0.25% 1,440
Senior Term Facility 1,130,000 5.36% 3.50% 8.86% 90,286
Senior Notes 620,000 9.50% 53,174
Interest associated with the relief of
intercompany debt (1,190,947)(b) 7.91%(b) (86,354)
Additional amortization of deferred
financing fees 7,406

Total adjustment to pro forma
financial statements $ 137,907

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 73

Extinguishment of debt from net
proceeds of offering $ (230,700) 5.36% 3.50% 8.86% $ (20,440)
Adjustment to amortization of
deferred financing costs (535)

Total annual adjustment for
offering $ (20,975)

Total quarterly adjustment for
offering $ (5,244)

42

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

(a) Variable rates are assumed to be December 31, 2006 three-month LIBOR for the pro forma periods. The
March 31, 2007 three-month LIBOR did not differ materially from the December 31, 2006 three-month LIBOR.

(b) Intercompany indebtedness functioned as a revolving credit facility, and the interest rate applicable to all
intercompany indebtedness was set at the Prime Rate in effect when such indebtedness was incurred. As such, the

[…]

within 60 days. Securities that can be so acquired are deemed to be outstanding for purposes of computing such
person�s ownership percentage, but not for purposes of computing any other person�s percentage. Under these rules,
more than one person may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of the same securities and a person may be deemed to
be a beneficial owner of securities as to which such person has no economic interest.

99

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

Except as otherwise indicated in the footnotes to this table, each of the beneficial owners listed has, to our knowledge,
sole voting and investment power with respect to the indicated shares of common stock. Unless otherwise indicated,
the address for each individual listed below is c/o RSC Holdings Inc., 6929 E. Greenway Parkway, Scottsdale, AZ
85254.

Shares Beneficially Owned
Before the Offering and After Shares Beneficially

the Offering Assuming the Owned After the
Underwriters� Option Offering Assuming
is Not Exercised* the Underwriters�
Percent Percent Option is
Before

the
After
the Exercised in Full

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner Number Offering Number Offering Number Percent

RSC Acquisition LLC(1) 21,199,066 23.39% 19,228,758 18.64% 18,489,893 17.93%
RSC Acquisition II LLC(1) 17,117,528 18.88% 15,526,572 15.05% 14,929,963 14.47%
OHCP II RSC, LLC(2) 26,361,016 29.08% 23,910,940 23.18% 22,992,162 22.29%
OHCMP II RSC, LLC(2) 2,376,411 2.62% 2,155,540 2.09% 2,072,713 2.01%
OHCP II RSC COI, LLC(2) 9,579,167 10.57% 8,688,850 8.42% 8,354,980 8.10%
ACF 13,027,380 14.37% 11,816,575 11.46% 11,362,524 11.02%
Erik Olsson 153,265 * 153,265 * 153,265 *
Keith Sawottke 66,415 * 66,415 * 66,415 *
Joseph Turturica 66,415 * 66,415 * 66,415 *
David Ledlow 91,959 * 91,959 * 91,959 *
Homer E. Graham III 66,415 * 66,415 * 66,415 *
Charles Foster 53,642 * 53,642 * 53,642 *
Kevin Groman 61,306 * 61,306 * 61,306 *
Phillip Hobson 27,587 * 27,587 * 27,587 *
Denis Nayden(3) � � � � � �
Timothy Collins(4) � � � � � �
Edward Dardani(3) � � � � � �
Douglas Kaden(3) � � � � � �
Christopher Minnetian(4) � � � � � �
John R. Monsky(3) � � � � � �
James Ozanne � � � � � �
Scott Spielvogel(4) � � � � � �
Donald Wagner(4) � � � � � �
Mark Cohen(5) � � � � � �
All directors and executive officers as a
group (18 persons) 587,004 * 587,004 * 587,004 *

* Less than 1%

 Reflects a 100 for 1 stock split effected on November 27, 2006 and a 37.435 for 1 stock split effected on
May 18, 2007.

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 170

* The selling stockholders have granted the underwriters an option to purchase up to an additional